
SUPERIOR CHARTER TOWNSHIP ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
SUPERIOR TOWNSHIP HALL 

3040 N. PROSPECT RD., YPSILANTI, MI 48198 
 

AGENDA 
May 14, 2025 - 7:00 P.M. 

 

1. CALL TO ORDER  

2. ROLL CALL 

3. DETERMINATION OF QUORUM   

4. ADOPTION OF AGENDA 

5. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

A. Approval of the April 9, 2025, meeting minutes 

6. CITIZEN PARTICIPATION 

7. COMMUNICATIONS 

8. PUBLIC HEARINGS AND CONSIDERATION OF APPEALS 

A. ZBA #25-02: Front Yard Setback Variance – 7115 Plymouth-Ann Arbor Road 
 

9. OLD BUSINESS 

10. OTHER BUSINESS AS NECESSARY 

11. ADJOURNMENT 
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1. CALL TO ORDER 

The meeting of the Superior Charter Township Zoning Board of Appeals 
was called to order by Chair Brennan at 7:00 p.m. 

2. ROLL CALL 

The Zoning Board of Appeals members present were Brennan, Smith, 
Greene, Winslow, Gilbreath and Markos-Vanno.  None were absent. Ben 
Carlisle, Township Planner was also in attendance.  

3. DETERMINATION OF QUORUM 

A quorum was present.  

4. ADOPTION OF AGENDA 

A motion was made by Member Smith and supported by Member 
Gilbreath to adopt the agenda as presented. The motion carried. 

5. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

A motion was made by Member Gilbreath and supported by Member 
Winslow to adopt the minutes from the February 27, 2025, as amended. 
The motion carried. 

6. CITIZEN PARTICIPATION 

Chair Brennan called for Citizen Participation. There was none. 

7. COMMUNICATIONS  

None 
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8. PUBLIC HEARINGS AND CONSIDERATION OF APPEALS  

A. ZBA #25-01: Rear Yard Setback Variance - 3420 Deward 

Chair Brennan called for a motion to open public hearing. 

Motion by Member Gilbreath to open public hearing. Member Smith 
seconded. The motion carried. 

Chair Brennan called for the applicant to petition their request for a 
variance. 

David Sluga, applicant, was present to explain the petition and need for a 
variance from Section 3.101 (Dimensional Standards) to allow for a 
building addition to be constructed in the rear yard setback. The property 
is located at 3420 Deward (J-10-07-300-014) and is zoned R-2 (Single-
Family Residential). He provided additional background on the property 
and explained the unique conditions and circumstances that exist due to 
the house already built into the setback and thus it is an existing non-
conformity.  He was attempting to extend the rear wall of the house.    

Chair Brennan called for a motion to close the public hearing. Motion by 
Member Smith to close the public hearing. Member Winslow seconded. 
The motion carried. 

Member Gilbreath noted that he is a neighbor to the applicant and asked 
the Board if they felt it was a conflict of interest.  Member Greene made a 
motion that Member Gilbreath did not have a conflict of interest and may 
vote on the matter.  Winslow seconded the motion.  The motion carried.  

The Board discussed the matter.  Member Smith asked the applicant to 
clarify the requested relief.  Mr. Sluga clarified the relief.  Member Smith 
asked if the applicant considered alternative plans that did not require a 
variance.  Mr. Sluga noted that he had considered alternative plans.  Mr. 
Carlisle clarified the requested relief and noted that the existing house is 
currently non-conforming.     

Chair Brennan reviewed the Standards for Review set forth in section 
13.08B1-5 of the Zoning Ordinance.  After review of the standards, the 
Board found that they had been met. Chair Brennan called for a motion to 
approve or deny the request. 

Motion by Member Gilbreath, supported by Member Winslow to approve a 
variance from Section 3.101 (Dimensional Standards) to allow for a 
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building addition to be constructed in the rear yard setback. at 3420 
Deward (J-10-07-300-014). 

Roll Call Vote:  

Yes: Brennan, Greene, Winslow, Gilbreath, Markos-Vanno 
No: Smith.  
Absent: None  
Abstain: None.  
 
The motion carried. 

9. OLD BUSINESS 

None 

10. ADJOURNMENT 

Motion by Member Greene to adjourn the meeting.  All member’s agreed and 
the meeting adjourned at 7:48 PM 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

Thomas Brennan, III, Chair  
 
Ben Carlisle, Recording Secretary  
Superior Charter Township 
3040 N. Prospect, Ypsilanti, MI 48198 



 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

SUPERIOR CHARTER TOWNSHIP 
SUPERIOR TOWNSHIP HALL 

3040 N. PROSPECT, YPSILANTI, MI 48198 
WEDNESDAY, MAY 14, 2025 

7:00 p.m. 
 

ZBA #25-02 
 

The Superior Township Zoning Board of Appeals will hold a public hearing on Wednesday, 
May 14, 2025, at 7:00 p.m. at the Superior Township Hall, 3040 N. Prospect, on an appeal of 
the decision of the Township Zoning Administrator.  
 
The Case (ZBA #25-02) is a petitioner request for a variance from Section 3.101 (Dimensional 
Standards) to allow for a building addition to be constructed onto an existing single-family 
residence in the front yard setback. The property is located at 7115 Plymouth Road (J-10-09-
200-006) and is zoned R-2 (Single-Family Residential).  
 
A complete copy of the petition for a variance is available for inspection or copying at the 
Township Hall 9:00 a.m. – 4:00 p.m. Wednesdays or online at the following link: 
www.superiortownship.org/meetings/zoning-board-of-appeals. 
 
Persons wishing to express their views may do so in person at the public hearing, or in writing 
addressed to the Zoning Board of Appeals at the above address.  Superior Township will provide 
necessary reasonable auxiliary aids and services to individuals with disabilities upon four (4) 
business days’ notice to the Township.  Individuals requiring auxiliary aids or services should 
contact Superior Charter Township by writing to the Township Clerk. 
 
Michelle Marin, AICP 
3040 N. Prospect 
Ypsilanti, MI 48198 
734-482-6099 
 

http://www.superiortownship.org/meetings/zoning-board-of-appeals
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State of Ohio,) ss

County of Cuyahoga)

Joe Rosa being duly sworn, deposes that he/she is principal clerk of MLive Media Group; that Ann Arbor News is a public newspaper 

published in the city of Ann Arbor, with general circulation in Washtenaw county, and this notice is an accurate and true copy of this 
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________________________________________________
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April 10, 2025 

Building Official 
Superior Township - Building Department 
bbaJmes@s u perior-twp.org 
(734) 482-6099

Re: Building Variance
Site Name: 7115 Plymouth Road, Ann Arbor, MI 48105 

To Whom It May Concern: 

As the homeowner, I, Larissa Herrera of 7115 Plymouth Road, Ann Arbor, Michigan, submitting 
a variance request to the zoning board of appeals under Zoning Ordinance No. 174, Article 13. 

Information Request /Response: 

1. Legal description, address, tax parcel number, and zoning classification of the subject
property, and zoning classifications of adjacent parcels.

The legal description is provided in the attached official survey document. The tax parcel is J-
10-09-200-006. The parcel is zoned R-2.

2. An accurate, scaled drawing of the property, showing all property lines, dimensions, and
bearing or angles correlated with the legal description; all existing and proposed structures
and uses on the property; and dimensions of structures and their dimensioned locations;
and lot areas and all calculations necessary to show compliance with the regulations of this
Ordinance. Such drawings shall include all septic systems, wells, and easements and all
significant trees and natural features.

The survey plan with the property lines, dimensions, and legal description is included. The
septic system and well are shown on the septic permit SEW2012-00044. The property is almost
3 acres and contains numerous trees as the majority of the parcel is undeveloped outside of the
existing residential structure. The trees are mostly invasive Siberian elm, invasive black locust,
and common Eastern cottonwood. No high quality, large oaks or hickories are present.

3. A statement of the specific reasons for the request for a variance.

A variance is requested to build an addition that includes a dining room, great room, and second
bathroom. The existing structure is fairly small with two bedrooms, one bathroom, and a galley
style kitchen. There is not currently a designed dining area. The expansion will allow for family
get togethers. Additionally, the homeowner's retired mother recently moved in and the
additional space will provide her with living space and a handicapped accessible bathroom that
is not possible with in the existing footprint. The requested porch will allow the homeowner to
sit and enjoy watching the migratory birds that live in the march. That side of the house is also
quieter with less traffic.



4. Name and address of the applicant and the property owner, and the interest of the applicant
in the property.

The applicant is the property owner. 

5. Special conditions and circumstances exist that are unique to the land, structures, or
buildings involved, and are not applicable to other lands, structures, or buildings in the same
district, subject to the following:

a. The existence of nonconforming dwellings, lots of record, structures, uses, or sites
on neighboring lands in the same zoning district or other zoning districts shall not
be considered grounds for a variance.

b. The special conditions and circumstances on which the variance request is based do
not result from the action of the applicant

The easement was added in 1984, prior to the current setback restrictions, 17 years after the 
house was constructed. If the property owner had anticipated the increase in restrictions, they 
likely would not have agreed to the easement. The easement is for one parcel to access their 
residence, electric lines, and for a natural gas distribution line. It is a private driveway and does 
not act as a private road. All of the other residences that abut the easement have access directly 
to Plymouth Road. The easement is 66 feet wide and the entire length of the parcel, 
approximately 0.31 acres. The setback from the easement limits development on 
approximately 0.24 additional acres. The setback from Plymouth Road restricts another ~0.26 
acres. Due to the presence of the existing septic and utilities, the residence can't be expanded 
to the south. The west part of the house has the same issue with setbacks from the easement. 
Therefore, due to the presence of the easement and the subsequent setback, this parcel is 
extremely restricted in a way that other nearby parcels are not. Additionally, the purpose of the 
setback is to ensure adequate space between residences and maintain the character of the area. 
The area north of the 7115 parcel is designated floodplain, regulated marsh, and is not suitable 
for residential construction. There is no visual or other reason to have a setback from this area 
that is greater than the existing easement. The pipeline is in the middle of the easement and is 
subsequently already protected from development. The parcel at 7115 is almost 3 acres and the 
upland buildable areas are restricted by the setback. If the goal is to preserve the character of 
the area, expanding on currently mowed, non natural land is in compliance with the stated 
goals of the Township. 

6. Literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of rights commonly
enjoyed by other property owners in the same district under the terms of this Ordinance.

The R-2 district is to provide areas for single-family, rural, non-farm residences. The average 
size of single family houses is approximately 2,514 square feet (Statista 2024 ). The limitations 
of the parcel prevent the homeowner from having a house that is still 500 square feet less than 
the average. The new development across Ford Road is zoned as R2. They are all planned to 
be between 2,700 and 4,400 square feet on lots a third of the size. That is a minimum of 19 
new homeowners who will have more rights. Therefore, the property owner is being deprived 
of rights commonly enjoyed by other property owners in the same district. 



7. Granting the variance requested would not confer upon the applicant any special privilege
that is denied by the Ordinance to other lands, structures, or buildings in the same district.

The R-2 district is designed to be used in those portions of Superior Township in which rural,
non-farm residences are planned. The addition would be in compliance with the original intent
of the district type. Much larger houses with outbuildings are common nearby with smaller lots
than the subject property. The requested addition would not provide any special privilege.

8. A variance granted shall be the minimum that will that will make possible a reasonable use
of the land, building, or structure. The Board of Appeals may consider lesser variances than
that requested by an applicant.

The requested addition will double the square footage of a currently small house. However, it
will not make the house larger than many others nearby. Only one of the adjacent houses is
smaller than the property house. The house at 6995 is 2,664/720 square feet, the house at 7135
is 1,008 square feet, the house at 7181 is 6, 197 square feet, and the house at 7271 is 1,786
square feet.

9. The variance granted shall be in harmony with the intent of this Ordinance and will not be
injurious to the environment, neighborhood, or otherwise detrimental to the public interest.

The requested addition is in a mowed, upland area and will not degrade any natural features.
The homeowner is a wetland biologist who is attempting to remove invasive species and
provide habitat for endangered plants and pollinators.

Thank you again for your continued attention to this project. Should you have any questions or 
if you need additional information, please contact Ms. Larissa Herrera at (224) 240-4141 or 
risahary@gmail.com. 

Regards, 

Larissa Herrera, Professional Wetland Scientist 
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